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BaTeLab reported FY25 results with revenue broadly flat at +0.9% YoY, while 
net profit declined by 26.8% YoY to RMB122mn, mainly due to share-based 
compensation of ~RMB53mn and a forex loss of ~RMB14mn amid RMB 
appreciation. Excluding these two non-core items, adj. net profit grew 18.5% 
YoY. Gross margin declined to 51.7% in FY25 from 53.0% in FY24, primarily 
due to an inventory impairment of ~RMB35mn. In our view, the Company is still 
balancing growth and profitability as it navigates channel optimization, supply 
tightness, and higher raw material costs. Looking ahead, we expect BaTeLab to 
deliver a 12.4% revenue CAGR over 2025-28E, with gross margin remaining 
broadly stable at around 52%. Maintain BUY, with TP revised to HK$57.0 
from HK$93.0, based on 17x 2026E P/E (prev. ~26.6x). 

 SKU expansion continued in 2025, although revenue growth remained 
modest amid ongoing channel optimization. We estimate that the 
Company added ~150 SKUs in 2025, bringing its total portfolio to over 
1,000, while revenue grew only slightly as mgmt. continued shifting away 
from distributor sales toward direct sales. Distributor sales accounted for 
66% of FY25 revenue, down from 81% in 2024 and 77% in 1H25. We expect 
mgmt. to continue prioritizing direct sales to enhance long-term profitability, 
strengthen customer relationships, and reduce reliance on third-party 
distributors amid geopolitical uncertainty. By product, power management 
contributed 88% of revenue, with signal chain at 12%. End-market exposure 
remained broadly stable, led by industrial, NEV, and energy storage at 30%, 
20%, and 20% of revenue, per mgmt., respectively. 

 Building for next phase. The Company’s medium-term strategy remains 
centered on expanding its analog product portfolio, improving customer mix, 
and strengthening supply-chain control. Mgmt. plans to keep adding new 
SKUs while further increasing direct and quasi-direct sales, which should 
support better pricing discipline and long-term profitability. The Company is 
also targeting newer growth areas such as server power and selected 
emerging applications. On the supply side, BaTeLab is advancing its wafer 
fab buildout, with production targeted by end-2027. We view this as a 
strategic step to improve capacity security and supply-chain resilience, 
rather than a near-term earnings driver. 

 Maintain BUY with TP revised to HK$57, corresponding to 17x 2026E 
P/E with FY26 sales/net profit forecasts revised down by 17%/27%. 
Given the Company’s current liquidity profile, we believe a peer-based 
valuation approach has become less appropriate. While domestic names 
such as 3Peak and SGMicro, as well as overseas peers including TI and 
ADI, remain useful operational benchmarks, the Company’s share price has 
increasingly been driven by stock-specific liquidity rather than sector 
valuation multiples. We therefore shift to a historical forward P/E framework 
and value the Company at 17x 2026E P/E, in line with its mean forward P/E. 
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Stock Data   

Mkt Cap (HK$ mn) 2,583.0 

Avg 3 mths t/o (HK$ mn) 1.5 

52w High/Low (HK$) 73.25/37.50 

Total Issued Shares (mn) 63.0 

Source: FactSet   
 

Shareholding Structure  

Asian Equity Special 
Opportunities 

10.0% 

Value Partners 9.5% 

Source: HKEx   
 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -9.9% -4.8% 

3-mth 1.8% 3.7% 

6-mth -27.5% -24.2% 

Source: FactSet 

12-mth Price Performance 
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Earnings Summary      

(YE 31 Dec) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 579 584 700 782 829 

  YoY growth (%) 24.8 0.9 19.8 11.7 6.0 

Gross margin (%) 53.0 51.7 52.2 52.6 52.6 

Net profit (RMB mn) 166.6 122.0 185.8 222.0 243.0 

  YoY growth (%) 52.6 (26.8) 52.3 19.5 9.4 

EPS (Reported) (RMB) 2.78 1.97 2.95 3.52 3.86 

P/E (x) 13.0 18.4 12.3 10.3 9.4 
 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Figure 1: Earnings revision 

    New     Old     Diff (%)   

RMBmn FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue 700 782 829 841 1,046 NA  -17% -25% NA  

Gross profit 365 411 436 441 548 NA  -17% -25% NA  

Net profit 186 222 243 255 318.9 NA  -27% -30% NA  

EPS (RMB) 2.95  3.52  3.86  4.05 5.06 NA  -27% -30% NA  

Gross margin 52.2% 52.6% 52.6% 52.4% 52.4% NA  -0.2 ppt 0.2 ppt NA  

Net margin 26.5% 28.4% 29.3% 30.3% 30.5% NA  -3.8 ppt -2.1 ppt NA  

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

 

Figure 2: Forward P/E chart 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 

Figure 3: P/E band 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates 
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Revenue 464 579 584 700 782 829 

Cost of goods sold (207) (272) (282) (335) (370) (392) 

Gross profit 257 307 302 365 411 436 

Operating expenses (144) (133) (171) (171) (180) (184) 

Admin expense (26) (32) (27) (28) (30) (30) 

R&D expense (119) (129) (147) (159) (172) (180) 

Others 2 28 4 16 21 26 

Operating profit 113 174 131 194 231 253 

Interest expense (4) (8) (9) (8) (9) (10) 

Other income/expense 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Pre-tax profit 109 166 122 186 222 243 

Income tax 0  1 0  0  0  0  

After tax profit 109 167 122 186 222 243 

Minority interest  0  0  0  0  0  0  

Net profit 109 167 122 186 222 243 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Current assets 1,166 1,451 1,587 1,695 2,024 2,179 

Cash & equivalents 551 636 547 640 1,049 1,094 

Account receivables 69 52 53 51 52 57 

Inventories 218 315 467 431 279 345 

Prepayment 261 396 467 517 578 612 

Other current assets 67 52 53 56 67 71 

Non-current assets 105 158 254 263 297 311 

PP&E 62 62 58 56 53 50 

Right-of-use assets 7 4 5 5 5 4 

Intangibles 0 1 1 0 0 0 

Other non-current assets 35 91 190 202 240 257 

Total assets 1,271 1,609 1,841 1,958 2,322 2,490 
       

Current liabilities 427 602 554 486 626 552 

Short-term borrowings 172 320 237 276 283 309 

Account payables 249 278 316 207 341 240 

Lease liabilities 7 4 2 3 3 4 

Other non-current liabilities 6 2 4 3 5 5 

Total liabilities 433 604 558 489 631 557 
       

Share capital 60 60 63 63 63 63 

Other reserves 778 945 1,220 1,406 1,628 1,871 

Total shareholders equity 838 1,005 1,283 1,469 1,691 1,934 

Minority interest 0  0  0  0  0  0  

Total equity and liabilities 1,271 1,609 1,841 1,958 2,322 2,490 
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CASH FLOW 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Operating       

Profit before taxation 109 166 122 186 222 243 

Depreciation & amortization 6 8 9 10 11 12 

Change in working capital (52) (177) (186) (121) 225 (207) 

Others (33) 16 47 (7) (39) (13) 

Net cash from operations 30 14 (8) 68 419 36 
       

Investing       

Capital expenditure (44) (34) (6) (7) (8) (8) 

Net proceeds from disposal of short-term 
investments 

30 0  0  0  0  0  

Others (28) (30) (86) 0 0 0 

Net cash from investing  (42) (64) (92) (7) (7) (8) 
       

Financing       

Net cash from financing  401 128 24 32 (2) 17 
       

Net change in cash       

Cash at the beginning of the year 163 551 636 547 640 1,049 

Exchange difference (1) 8 (14) 0  0  0  

Others 389 77 (75) 93 409 45 

Cash at the end of the year 551 636 547 640 1,049 1,094 

GROWTH 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Revenue 31.6% 24.8% 0.9% 19.8% 11.7% 6.0% 

Gross profit 29.0% 19.4% (1.5%) 20.9% 12.6% 6.0% 

Operating profit 15.2% 53.4% (24.7%) 48.2% 19.0% 9.3% 

Net profit 14.6% 52.6% (26.8%) 52.3% 19.5% 9.4% 

PROFITABILITY 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Gross profit margin 55.4% 53.0% 51.7% 52.2% 52.6% 52.6% 

Operating margin 24.5% 30.1% 22.4% 27.7% 29.6% 30.5% 

Return on equity (ROE) 17.7% 18.1% 10.7% 13.5% 14.1% 13.4% 

GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

Current ratio (x) 2.7 2.4 2.9 3.5 3.2 3.9 

VALUATION 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 2028E 

YE 31 Dec       

P/E 14.9 13.0 18.4 12.3 10.3 9.4 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets.  
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CMBIGM Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIGM 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
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